

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; NORLAN FLORES, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

JOHN F. KELLY, Secretary, United States Department of Homeland Security; KEVIN K.
MCALEENAN, Acting Commissioner, United States Customs and Border Protection;
RONALD VITIELLO, Chief, United States Border Patrol; JEFFREY SELF, Commander,
Arizona Joint Field Command; PAUL BEESON, Chief Patrol Agent – Tucson Sector,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

Preliminary Injunction Appeals from the United States District Court for Arizona, Tucson,
Hon. David C. Bury (Case No. 4:15-cv-00250-DCB)

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

LOUISE C. STOUPE
PIETER S. DE GANON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
Shin-Marunouchi Building, 29th Floor
5-1, Marunouchi 1-Chome
Tokyo, Chiyoda-ku 100-6529, Japan
Telephone: +81-3-3214-6522

COLETTE REINER MAYER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
755 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Telephone: (650) 813-5600

JAMES R. SIGEL
ROBERT J. ESPOSITO
ELIZABETH G. BALASSONE
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 268-6948
JSigel@mofocom

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
SOPHIA M. BRILL
BRYAN J. LEITCH
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 887-8740

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants-Cross-Appellees – Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

SAMUEL C. CORTINA
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
12531 High Bluff Drive, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130
Telephone: (858) 720-5100
SCortina@mfo.com

MARY A. KENNEY
AARON REICHLIN-MELNICK
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 507-7512

LINTON JOAQUIN
KAREN C. TUMLIN
NORA A. PRECIADO
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
Suite #108-62
3435 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 639-3900

ELISA DELLA-PIANA
BREE BERNWANGER
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA
131 Steuart Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 543-9444

KATHLEEN E. BRODY
WILLIAM PEARD
BRENDA MUÑOZ FURNISH
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014
Telephone: (602) 650-1854

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
FRAP 35(b)(1) STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
1. <i>The Tucson Sector stations</i>	4
2. <i>Defendants' inadequate medical care</i>	5
3. <i>The Stations' sleeping accommodations</i>	6
3. <i>The Stations' showers</i>	7
B. Procedural Background	7
1. <i>District court proceedings</i>	7
2. <i>The published panel opinion</i>	9
REASONS REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	12
I. CIVIL DETAINEES ARE ENTITLED TO MEDICAL SCREENING CONDUCTED BY PROPERLY TRAINED PERSONNEL.....	12
A. Civil Detainees Need Not Demonstrate The Government's Subjective Awareness Of The Inadequacy Of Its Medical Care.....	13
B. The Constitution Protects Detainees From The Risk Of Harm, Not Just Already-Realized Harm.....	16
II. GOVERNMENT EXPENSE IS NOT AN ADEQUATE BASIS FOR DENYING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO REMEDY CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS	18

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	14
<i>Castro v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	17
<i>Conn v. City of Reno</i> , 591 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	14
<i>Foster v. Runnels</i> , 554 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Gibson v. Cty. of Washoe</i> , 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002)	10, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)	14, 16
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Lareau v. Manson</i> , 651 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Lolli v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 351 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2003)	13

<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Peralta v. Dillard</i> , 744 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Thompson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 885 F.2d 1439, 1448 (9th Cir. 1989)	9, 11
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)	12, 13
<i>Wright v. Rushen</i> , 642 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1981)	19
